
ÜÖÖ¤ü †Öî̧ ü †ÖòÝÖì×®ÖÛú ÜÖÖ¤ü ÛúÖ ̂ ¯ÖμÖÖêÝÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ÃÖê μÖê ́ Öã×¿Ûú»Öë Æü»Ö ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖß Æïü, ŸÖÖê ŒμÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ‡ÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹

ÛúÖê‡Ô μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ²Ö®ÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß Æîü?

ÁÖß ¯ÖÏÛúÖ¿Ö •ÖÖ¾Ö›êüÛú¸ü: ÃÖ¸ü, CPCB ®Öê 2017 ´Öë •ÖÖê ground water quality monitoring Ûúß Æîü,

ˆÃÖÛêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü the pesticide level has been observed to be either below detection limits or not detected at most of the ground water monitoring locations. »Öê×Ûú®Ö μÖÆü ÃÖ“Ö Æîü ×Ûú pesticides ÛúÖ impact ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü and non-compliance has been observed in other heavy metals and other things. ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ †¯Ö®Öê ¤êü¿Ö ́ Öë Æü´Ö †ÖòÝÖì×®ÖÛú ÜÖÖ¤ü ÛúÖ •μÖÖ¤üÖ ̂ ¯ÖμÖÖêÝÖ Ûú ȩ̈ü, μÖÆü movement

†“”ûÖ ²Ö»Ö ¯ÖÏÖ¯ŸÖ Ûú¸ü ¸üÆüÖ Æîü… ´Öã—Öê »ÖÝÖŸÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú we are on ther right track.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, this is an important question, especially, for the State

I come from, i.e, Punjab. Water has reached such polluted levels that people are suffering from maximum number of diseases.

Now, the Minister in his reply has given various components of polluted water. I am sure they have done it. But, there is one answer which he has given, which is that they are digging water quality wells to monitor water in different districts. They have said that in Punjab, they have dug 312 wells. I want to know from the Minister one thing. When were these wells dug? Has any reccee been done to ensure that all of them are working? And if they are not working, what is the plan to dig more wells to check water levels as it exists today?

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Ambikaji has asked specific details which we will definitely send to her.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 153. Shri P.L. Punia is not there.

Soldiers martyred during terrorist attacks

*153. SHRI P.L. PUNIA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Indian soldiers martyred on the India-Pakistan border in frequent terrorist attacks during the last three years;

(b) the action taken by Government in this regard; and

(c) the time by which the terrorists would be flushed out?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI RAJNATH SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

44 [RAJYA SABHA]Oral Answers to Questions


Statement

(a) The details of Indian Army soldiers martyred on the India Pakistan border (LOC) due to terrorist attacks during last three years are as under:

Sl. No. Year Fatal Casualties suffered

by Army Personnel

during terrorist

attacks/tactical

action

1. 2016 06

2. 2017 13

3. 2018 12

(b) and (c) All the forward posts are adequately strengthened to withstand terrorist attacks. Contiuous improvements, including the usage of modern technology, in the defences are made to make them more robust and resilient. The Army also carries out indepth analysis of the terrorist incidents and security breaches that are identified with various incidents.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr. Majeed Menon, sorry Mr. Majeed Memon. Memon is

Mehmaan for us.

SHRI MAJEED MEMON: I am being called as Menon. So, I go to Kerala.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Kerala is a part of India only.

SHRI MAJEED MEMON: Will the hon. Minister inform the House about the progress

and result in the investigation by NIA in a major terror attack in Pulwama in which over forty soldiers were killed? Was it a case of security failure?

ÁÖß ̧ üÖ•Ö®ÖÖ£Ö ØÃÖÆü: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ¾ÖîÃÖê ‡ÃÖ´Öë ‹®Ö†Ö‡Ô‹ Ûúß •ÖÖÓ“Ö “Ö»Ö ̧ üÆüß Æîü †Öî̧ ü ‹®Ö†Ö‡Ô‹ Ûúß

•ÖÖÓ“Ö †³Öß ¯Öæ̧ üß ®ÖÆüà ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúß Æîü… “ÖæÓ×Ûú μÖÆü ×¾ÖÂÖμÖ ÝÖéÆü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ ÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ Æîü, ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ÝÖéÆü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Æüß

‡ÃÖÛúÖ ÃÖÆüß ̂ ¢Ö¸ü ®ÖÆüà ¤êü ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ Æîü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ́ Öȩ̂ üß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß Ûêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü, ¿ÖÖμÖ¤ü ¾ÖÆü •ÖÖÓ“Ö †³Öß ŸÖÛú ̄ Öæ̧ üß

®ÖÆüà ÆüÖê ̄ ÖÖ‡Ô Æîü… •ÖÖÓ“Ö ̄ Öæ̧ üß ÆüÖê®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü Æüß ÝÖéÆü ́ ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖ¤ü®Ö ́ Öë †ÖÛú¸ü ‡ÃÖÛúß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ¤êü ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü…

ÁÖß ÃÖÓ•ÖμÖ ¸üÖˆŸÖ: “ÖêμÖ¸ü´Öî®Ö ÃÖ¸ü, ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Öê †¯Ö®Öê ˆ¢Ö¸ü ´Öë ÝÖŸÖ ŸÖß®Ö ¾ÖÂÖÖí Ûêú ¤üÖî̧ üÖ®Ö †ÖŸÖÓÛú¾ÖÖ¤üß Æü´Ö»ÖÖë Ûêú ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ-¯ÖÖ×ÛúÃŸÖÖ®Ö ÃÖß´ÖÖ ̄ Ö¸ü ¿ÖÆüß¤ü Æãü‹ ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖßμÖ ÃÖê®ÖÖ Ûêú ÃÖî×®ÖÛúÖë ÛúÖ •ÖÖê ²μÖÖî̧ üÖ ×¤üμÖÖ Æîü,

ˆÃÖ´Öë ÛúÆüÖ Æîü ×Ûú 2016 ́ Öë 6, 2017 ́ Öë 13 †Öî̧ ü 2018 ́ Öë 12 •Ö¾ÖÖ®Ö ¿ÖÆüß¤ü Æãü‹ Æïü… »Öê×Ûú®Ö •ÖÖê †×¬ÖÛéúŸÖ

†ÖÓÛú›Ìêü Æïü, ¯ÖÆü»Öê ˆ®Ö´Öë ÛúÆüÖ ÝÖμÖÖ £ÖÖ ×Ûú 2014 ÃÖê »ÖêÛú¸ü 2018 ŸÖÛú, •Ö´´Öæ †Öî̧ ü Ûú¿´Öß¸ü ´Öë 176%
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terrorist incidents ²ÖœÌêü Æïü… ́ Öï ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÃÖê ̄ Öæ”û®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú †Ö¯ÖÛêú ̂ ¢Ö¸üü ́ Öë ¿ÖÆüß¤ü ÃÖî×®ÖÛúÖë ÛúÖ μÖÆü

•ÖÖê 6, 13 †Öî̧ ü 12 ÛúÖ †ÖÓÛú›ÌüÖ ×¤üμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü, μÖê ×ÃÖ±Ôú Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü †Ö´Öá Ûêú Æüß •Ö¾ÖÖ®Ö Æïü μÖÖ ×±ú¸ü ‡®Ö´Öë

²Öß‹ÃÖ‹±ú, ÃÖß†Ö¸ü¯Öß‹±ú ŸÖ£ÖÖ •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü ³Öß ¯Öã×»ÖÃÖ Ûêú •Ö¾ÖÖÛúß ³Öß ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Æïü, ŒμÖÖë×Ûú ‡®Ö †ÖÓÛú›ÌüÖë ´Öë

†Öî̧ ü ¤æüÃÖ ȩ̂ü †ÖÓÛú›ÌüÖë ´Öë ´Öê»Ö ®ÖÆüà Æîü…

ÁÖß ¸üÖ•Ö®ÖÖ£Ö ØÃÖÆü: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´Öï μÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆæÓüÝÖÖ, •ÖÖê †ÖÓÛú›Ìêü ‡ÃÖ´Öë ×¤ü‹ ÝÖ‹ Æïü, ¾Öê ÃÖÖ ȩ̂ü

†ÖÓÛú›Ìêü Army Ûúß casualities Ûêú Æüß ×¤ü‹ ÝÖ‹ Æïü… ́ Öï ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ Ûúß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ³Öß ¤êü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûêú¾Ö»Ö ‡ŸÖ®Öß Æüß casualties ®ÖÆüà Æãü‡Ô Æïü… Operations Ûú‡Ô ̄ ÖÏÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú ÆüÖêŸÖê Æïü… ‹Ûú Operation ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü, Infiltration Bids Eliminated, ¤æüÃÖ¸üÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü, Counter Terrorism Operation, ŸÖßÃÖ¸üÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü,

Terrorist initiated incidents †Öî̧ ü “ÖÖî£ÖÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü, Tactical Action. ̂ ¢Ö¸ü ́ Öë •ÖÖê •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ¤üß ÝÖ‡Ô Æîü,

¾ÖÆü Ûêú¾Ö»Ö Tactical Action Ûêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´Öë •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ¤üß ÝÖ‡Ô Æîü…

ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ́ Öï ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûúß ×Ã£Ö×ŸÖ Ûêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ́ Öë Ã¯ÖÂ™ü Ûú¸ü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú Æü´ÖÖ¸üß Security forces

´Öë, Army ÛúÖ, CAPF ÛúÖ, •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü ̄ Öã×»ÖÃÖ ÛúÖ †Öî̧ ü Intelligence ÛúÖ ×•ÖŸÖ®ÖÖ best coordination

ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ Æîü, ¾ÖÆü ‡ÃÖ ÃÖ´ÖμÖ Æîü… ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûêú terrorists Ûêú ‰ú¯Ö¸ü ‡®Ö forces ®Öê ²Ö¸üÖ²Ö¸ü †¯Ö®ÖÖ ¤ü²ÖÖ¾Ö ²Ö®ÖÖÛú¸ü

¸üÜÖÖ Æãü†Ö Æîü… ́ Öï μÖÆü ³Öß ÛúÆü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú †Ö•Ö †ÖŸÖÓÛú¾ÖÖ×¤üμÖÖë Ûêú ÃÖ´ÖõÖ ®ÖêŸÖéŸ¾Ö ÛúÖ †Öî̧ ü resources

ÛúÖ ÃÖÓÛú™ü ¯Öî¤üÖ ÆüÖê ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü…

ÁÖß †´Ö¸ü ØÃÖÆü: ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ́ ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ®Öê ×¾ÖÃŸÖÖ¸ü ÃÖê •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ²ÖŸÖÖ‡Ô Æîü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ́ Öï ́ ÖÖ¡Ö ‡ŸÖ®ÖÖ Æüß •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ

“ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ¯Öã»Ö¾ÖÖ´ÖÖ Ûêú Æü´Ö»Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü †Öî̧ ü surgical strike Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü, ŒμÖÖ ¯ÖÖ×ÛúÃŸÖÖ®Ö ´Öë Ã£ÖÖ®ÖßμÖ

†ÖŸÖÓÛú¾ÖÖ×¤üμÖÖë Ûêú †×ŸÖ×¸üŒŸÖ Ã¾ÖμÖÓ ̄ ÖÖ×ÛúÃŸÖÖ®Ö Ûêú ‘ÖãÃÖ¯Öî×šüμÖÖë ÛúÖ ÛúÖê‡Ô ²Ö›ÌüÖ ×ÝÖ¸üÖêÆü †²Ö ³Öß ÃÖ×ÛÎúμÖ Æîü?

ÁÖß ¸üÖ•Ö®ÖÖ£Ö ØÃÖÆü: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, μÖÆü ×¾ÖÂÖμÖ ÝÖéÆü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ ÛúÖ Æîü †Öî̧ ü ÝÖéÆü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Æüß ‡ÃÖÛúß

•ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ¤êü ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ Æîü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö terror Ûêú ×ÜÖ»ÖÖ±ú •ÖÖê operation ÆüÖê ̧ üÆüÖ Æîü, ̂ ÃÖÛêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ́ Öë ́ Öï •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß

¤êü ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ ÆæÓü… ÆüÖÓ, μÖ×¤ü †Ö¯Ö ŸÖß®Ö-“ÖÖ¸ü ́ ÖÆüß®Öê ̄ ÖÆü»Öê Ûúß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß “ÖÖÆëüÝÖê, ¾ÖÆü ́ Öï ¤êü ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ ÆæÓü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ¾ÖÆü

ˆ×“ÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüà ÆüÖêÝÖÖ…

Privatisation of BEML

*154. SHRI K.K. RAGESH: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has deferred the privatisation of Bharat Earth Movers

Limited (BEML);

(b) if so, the reason for privatisation of BEML; and

(c) whether Government has decided to handover BEML’s management control to

any strategic buyer, who will sell the company’s land and other assets at market value?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI RAJNATH SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid

on the Table of the House.
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